THE CITY OF WINDSOR



COUNCIL SERVICES/CITY CLERK CITY HALL WINDSOR, ONTARIO N9A 6S1 Phone: (519)255-6211

Fax: (519)255-6868

E-mail: <u>clerks@city.windsor.on.ca</u>. WEBSITE: www.citywindsor.ca

NOTICE OF COUNCIL DECISION

Windsor City Council adopted the following resolution at its meeting held August 25, 2014

CR209/2014

- I. That Council **SUPPORT** widening the existing pavement on Cabana Road from Northway Avenue to Walker Road for the construction of separated bike lanes including the incorporation of a 0.5m buffer with physical barriers or additional turning capacity into the design where appropriate at key intersections (eg: McGraw, Longfellow, Casgrain) as confirmed by a Consultant peer review as a first project in completing the Windsor LOOP; and,
- II. That the estimated cost of \$4,290,000 plus HST to **BE FUNDED** from 007-5410-1790-WLOOP-7111031; and,
- III. That in light of the recent commitment for active transportation on Cabana Road, City Council **REQUEST** the MTO to extend appropriate connections for the Rt. Hon. Herb Gray Parkway 20 km trail network to the east limits of the MTO jurisdiction at approximately Northway Avenue; and further.
- I. That Administration **INVESTIGATE** the possibility of coloured cycle lanes in addition to coloured lines, as well as alternatives to bollards and **REPORT BACK** to Council.

Carried.

Report Number 17147 MB/5331 1

Steve Vlachodimos

Deputy City Clerk/Senior Manager of Council Services September 9, 2014 /ir

Internal Distribution
Public Works [Jennifer Leitzinger]
City Engineer
Chief Financial Officer and City Treasurer